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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 137 fires reported.  Seven new large fires were 
reported, three in the Southern Area and two each in the Eastern Great Basin and Northern 
California Areas.  Four large fires were contained, two in the Eastern Great Basin Area and one 
each in the Northern Rockies and Northern California Areas.  Very high to extreme fire indices 
were reported in Alaska, California, Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, Oregon, Utah and 
Washington. 
 
An Area Command Team (Rounsaville) has been tasked by the National Multi-Agency 
Coordinating Group to evaluate radio communications on incidents with consideration to training 
and education, maintenance and replacement of equipment, narrow banding, communication and 
coordination with cooperators, and usability. 
 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
PROSPECT, Lolo National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Carlson) is assigned.  
This fire is 12 miles south of Superior, MT in timber.  Poor access, steep terrain, and heavy fuels 
continue to hinder containment efforts.  Structures remain threatened.  The fire continues to creep 
and smolder in pockets of heavier fuels; isolated torching was observed. 
 
SELWAY-SALMON COMPLEX, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Cook) 
is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the El 
Capitan, Wapiti, Beaverjack, Reynolds Lake and numerous other fires, is 26 miles southwest of 
Hamilton, MT in timber.  This complex, burning on both the Salmon-Challis and Bitterroot National 
Forests, is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  A campground, work center, 
historic ranger station, cabin and two lookouts are potentially threatened.  Structure protection 
remains in place.  Magruder Corridor Road is closed to through traffic.  Trail closures remain in 
effect.  Creeping and active surface fire was reported.   
 
SIGNAL ROCK, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Benes) is 
assigned.  The fire is 17 miles southwest of Philipsburg, MT in timber and is burning on both the 
Bitterroot and Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forests.  Cooler temperatures and higher humidity 
decreased fire behavior along most of the perimeter.  Active ground fire was observed along the 
southwest corner. 
 
LONG BLACK COMPLEX, Clearwater National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Long 
Creek and Black Canyon fires, is 38 miles northeast of Pierce, ID in timber.  Steep terrain, 
numerous snags and limited access continue to hamper containment efforts.  The fire perimeter 
remains active, with torching and occasional short upslope runs reported.  The Long Creek fire 
continues to be monitored by air. 
 
CEDAR, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 18 miles northwest of Kooskia, ID in timber.  
Structure protection is in place.  The fire is in monitor status.  No new information was reported.  
This will be the last report unless new information is received. 



DEVIL, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 13 miles west of Lochsa, ID in timber and brush.    
No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new information is received. 
 
ROCKIN, Bitterroot National Forest.  This fire is 10 miles northwest of Darby, MT in timber.  No 
new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new information is received. 
 
CENTER, Nez Perce National Forest.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 
being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  The fire is burning 23 miles southeast of Elk 
City, ID in timber and is being monitored by air.  No new information was reported.  This will be 
the last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PROSPECT MT LNF 3,210 70 8/30 507 13 12 3 0 5.5M FS 

SELWAY-SALMON 
COMPLEX - WFU 

MT BRF 7,392 N/A N/A 52 0 1 1 0 348K FS 

SIGNAL ROCK MT BRF 2,074 10 UNK 210 4 0 2 0 1.0M FS 

LONG BLACK 
COMPLEX 

ID CWF 903 25 UNK 52 1 2 2 0 1.7M FS 

CEDAR ID CWF 195 95 8/25 5 0 0 0 0 280K FS 

DEVIL ID CWF 147 90 UNK 19 1 0 0 0 245K FS 

ROCKIN MT BRF 3,894 68 UNK 28 1 0 1 0 1.0M FS 

CENTER - WFU ID NPF 200 N/A N/A 1 0 0 0 0 1K FS 

CHINA TEN ID NPF 1,859 100 --- 437 11 6 6 0 4.4M FS 

 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BURNT CABIN, Umatilla National Forest.  A transfer of command from Johnson�s Type 2 Incident 
Management Team to the local unit will occur today.  This fire is 16 miles southeast of Milton-
Freewater, OR in timber.  Observed fire behavior was minimal with most activity occurring in small 
groups of trees and interior islands of unburned fuels.  
 
FLY, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Goheen) is 
assigned.  This fire is 20 miles southwest of La Grande, OR in grass, timber and slash.  Several 
private cabins are threatened.  Fire behavior was limited to creeping and smoldering. 
 
FIR CREEK, Burns District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 11 miles east of 
Frenchglen, OR in sagebrush and grass.  Remote structures, campgrounds and wildlife habitat 
are threatened.  Fish Lake and Jackman Park Campgrounds are under a precautionary 
evacuation.  Moon Hill Road is closed to public access.  Individual torching and flare-ups in 
unburned islands were observed. 
 
LITTLE BRIDGE CREEK, Burns District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 12 miles east 
of Frenchglen, OR in grass and brush.  Poor access and steep terrain are hampering containment 
efforts.  No further information was received.  
 



GRANITE COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Team (Cones) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 30 miles east of Enterprise, 
OR in timber and grass.  Structure protection remains in place for historic cabins in the area.  An 
area closure remains in effect.  Single tree torching and short crown runs, along with moderate 
surface fire spread were observed.   
 
FLOOK LAKE, Sheldon-Hart Mountain National Wildlife Refuge Complex.  This fire is 46 miles 
northeast of Lakeview, OR in grass and sagebrush.  No new information was reported.  This will 
be the last report unless new information is received. 
 
WILLS CANYON, Central Oregon District, Oregon Department of Forestry.  This fire is nine miles 
southwest of Spray, OR in brush.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report 
unless new information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BURNT CABIN OR UMF 1,990 95 UNK 338 7 10 3 0 5.0M FS 

FLY OR WWF 838 40 UNK 282 10 7 0 0 350K FS 

FIR CREEK OR BUD 1,200 80 8/25 125 3 13 2 0 126K BLM 

LITTLE BRIDGE 
CREEK 

OR BUD 1,200 95 UNK 69 3 9 0 0 80K BLM 

GRANITE COMPLEX - 
WFU 

OR WWF 17,932 N/A N/A 42 0 0 1 0 414K FS 

FLOOK LAKE OR SHR 350 90 UNK 3 0 1 0 0 NR FWS 

WILLS CANYON OR 95S 1,700 0 UNK 135 5 7 2 0 NR ST 

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BARREL, Northern California Resource Area, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Giachino) is assigned.  This fire is 13 miles northeast of Fort Bidwell, CA in 
brush and timber.  Structures and wildlife habitat are threatened.  Heavy fine fuel loading, rugged 
terrain, winds and low relative humidity are hampering containment efforts.  The fire remained 
very active through the night. 
 
HARDING, Tahoe National Forest.  This fire is two miles northeast of Sierraville, CA in sagebrush 
and mixed conifer.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Sinclear) has been ordered.  
Structures are threatened.  Moderate to rapid rates of spread with torching was observed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BARREL CA NOD 19,000 10 8/30 563 12 21 6 0 NR BLM 

HARDING CA TNF 600 20 8/25 226 7 27 3 0 NR FS 

BROWN CA SHU 165 100 --- 208 9 10 0 0 NR ST 

SHU - Shasta-Trinity Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 

 
 
 



WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

SHERMAN, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Muir) is assigned.  This fire is 15 miles north of Elko, NV in grass and sagebrush.  Steep 
terrain and limited access are hampering containment efforts.  The community of Ryndon is 
threatened.  Structure protection measures are in place.  Smoldering, creeping and running fire 
behavior were reported. 
 
VOR-MCCARTY, Nevada Division of Forestry � Northern Region.  This fire is seven miles south 
of Elko, NV in juniper, sagebrush and grass.  The community of Ten Mile and historical sites 
remain threatened and protection measures are being implemented.  Minimal fire behavior was 
observed with some interior tree torching. 
 
DISASTER, Winnemucca Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 30 miles west of 
McDermitt, NV in brush.  Rangeland and wildlife habitat are threatened.  Smoldering fire behavior 
was observed.  No new information was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SHERMAN NV EKD 7,000 85 8/27 293 9 16 5 0 NR BLM 

VOR-MCCARTY NV NNS 412 95 8/25 127 4 9 0 0 NR ST 

DISASTER NV WID 383 70 UNK 19 0 3 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
PELICAN POINT, Northwest State, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands.  This fire is ten 
miles southeast of Fairfield, UT in grass.  Residences, communication towers, an explosives plant 
and a VHF omnidirectional range navigation beacon (VOR) are potentially threatened.  State 
Route 68 is closed.  Wind-driven fire runs and spotting were reported. 
 
GOVERNMENT CREEK, Northwest State, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands.  This fire 
is eight miles south of Elberta, UT in juniper and grass.  Difficult access and steep terrain along 
with gusty winds are impacting containment efforts.  Creeping, smoldering and isolated torching 
were observed. 
 
FRANK CHURCH, Payette National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Management Team 
(Hahnenberg) is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident, comprised of 
the Bear Creek, Root Creek, West Fork/Joe, Missouri Ridge and several other fires is 50 miles 
northeast of McCall, ID in timber.  The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. 
Commercial property, residences and historical structures are threatened; structure protection is 
in place.  The majority of growth occurred on the West Fork/Joe fire.  Four fires remain inactive. 
 
FIVE SPRING, Northwest State, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands.  This fire is 20 
miles northwest of Evanston, WY in brush and slash.  Creeping and smoldering were observed.  
No further information was reported. 
 
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PELICAN POINT UT NWS 1,700 15 8/26 57 1 15 2 0 NR ST 

GOVERNMENT 
CREEK 

UT NWS 1,547 50 8/25 103 3 6 3 0 NR ST 

FRANK CHURCH - 
WFU 

ID PAF 10,116 N/A N/A 102 1 0 2 0 1.0M FS 

FIVE SPRING UT NWS 700 95 8/25 5 0 3 0 0 13K ST 

WINDY ID TFD 1,750 100 --- 97 0 18 0 0 NR BLM 

SOUTH BLACK ID BOD 8,100 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

TFD - Twin Falls District, Bureau of Land Management                BOD - Boise District, Bureau of Land Management 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BEAVER CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This 
fire is 45 miles northwest of Fairbanks, AK in black spruce.  Private residences remain threatened.  
Crews used direct attack and made significant progress on portions of the fire.  Precipitation was 
received on the fire and minimal fire activity was observed. 
 
COLEEN MOUNTAIN, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  
This fire is 40 miles northeast of Chalkyitsik, AK in black spruce, hardwoods and grasses.  Native 
allotments and cabins at Fishhook Bend and Canyon Village are threatened.  Structure protection 
measures are in place.  Burn out operations are continuing near Canyon Village.  Backing, 
running and crowning fire behavior were observed. 
 
TALBIKSOK, Alaska Division of Forestry, Southwest Area Forestry Dispatch.  This fire started on 
Fish and Wildlife Service land 15 miles southeast of Russian Mission, AK in mature white spruce, 
birch and black spruce.  Smoldering and creeping were observed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BEAVER CREEK AK UYD 167,766 0 UNK 52 2 6 0 1 NR BLM 

COLEEN MOUNTAIN AK UYD 65,261 0 UNK 28 1 0 0 0 NR FWS 

TALBIKSOK AK SWS 76,369 40 8/29 32 1 0 0 0 157K FWS 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
WF UNIT 11 2005, McFaddin National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is located 20 miles east of 
Winnie, TX in grass.  Smoldering fire behavior was observed. 
 
CR 3101, Texas Forest Service. This fire is located 12 miles north of Carthage, TX in plantation 
slash.  No further information was received. 
 
CANEY CREEK, Texas Forest Service.  This fire is located five miles northeast of Gilmer, TX in 
plantation timber.  High temperatures are hampering containment efforts.  Crown fire was 
observed. 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

WF UNIT 11 2005 TX MCR 1,475 90 8/25 12 0 3 1 0 10K FWS 

CR 3101 TX TXS 165 25 8/25 21 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

CANEY CREEK TX TXS 110 25 8/25 16 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 

OUTLOOK:  
 

Weather Discussion:   The upper level weather disturbance will continue to move east today 
across the Rockies as a weak high pressure ridge starts to build into the Pacific Northwest.  
Breezy conditions will move over portions of Montana, Wyoming, and South Dakota.  
Temperatures will warm today in the Northwest and western portions of the Great Basin.  Offshore 
flow will continue along the Northwest coast for poor overnight relative humidity recoveries and 
breezy east winds at times.  Mainly wet thunderstorms over southeastern portions of Wyoming 
through Colorado into the Southwest will decreased in coverage today.  Showers in Alaska will 
move east with greatest emphasis over the southeastern portion of the state. 
 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Northern Rockies 
Cool temperatures and higher 
humidity values will continue. 
Gusty winds east of the divide 
across Montana and North 
Dakota. 

 
All areas: 70s. 

 
West of divide: 20 to 
30%. 
East of divide: 25 to 
35%. 
North Dakota: 35 to 
45%. 

 
West of Divide: 5 to 15 
mph. 
East of Divide: Northwest 
20 to 35 mph. 
North Dakota: Northwest 
20 to 30 mph. 

Northwest 
Sunny. 

 
Warming. 
70s and 80s north and 
80s and 90s south.         

 
West of Cascades: Dry 
mostly 20 to 35%. 
Eastside generally 15 to 
25%. 

 
Mostly easterly 7 to 16 
mph west of Cascades and 
5 to 12 mph eastside.     
 

Northern California 
Sunny. 

 
90s to near 103 inland 
valleys, 80s mountains 
and 60s to 70s near the 
coast. 

 
5 to 15% east of the 
Cascade-Sierra crest 
and 12 to 25% 
elsewhere inland. 

 
Southwest to northwest 5 
to 10 mph with gusts to 22 
mph coastal areas and 
east of the Cascade-Sierra 
crest, and southeast to 
southwest 4 to 8 mph with 
gusts to 17 mph 
elsewhere. 

Southern California 
Morning low clouds and fog 
coastal areas, otherwise mostly 
sunny except partly cloudy with 
isolated afternoon 
thunderstorms over the eastern 
desert near the Colorado River.   

 
80 to 95 mountains. 
90 to 100 valleys. 
90 to 100 upper deserts. 
105 to 115 lower 
deserts.  

 
10 to 20%. 

 
Southeast to southwest 5 
to 15 mph.   

Western Great Basin 
Mostly sunny skies with 
afternoon cumulus and isolated 
thunderstorms over the far 
northeastern and southern 
portions of the state. 

 
North valleys:  84 to 95. 
South valleys:  88 to 
106. 
Mountains: 70 to 92. 

 
North valleys: 5 to 16%. 
South valleys: 11 to 
18%. 
Mountains: 12 to 24%. 

 
Southwest to west 5 to 15 
mph. In the northeastern 
corner of the state, 
afternoon gusts of 25 mph. 



Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Eastern Great Basin 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton: Mostly 
sunny 
Utah: Mostly sunny. 
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
57 to 67 mountains,  
67 to 86 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
65 to 77 mountains,  
77 to 90 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
70 to 88 mountains, 
88 to 95 valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
20 to 35% mountains, 
16 to 25% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
20 to 30% mountains, 
11 to 22% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
20 to 35% mountains,  
10 to 20% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
Upslope and light. 
Northern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 4 to 8 
mph.  
Southern Utah, AZ Strip: 
Upslope/upvalley 4 to 8 
mph. 

Rocky Mountain  
Dry northern portions, with 
scattered afternoon  
thunderstorms elsewhere. 
 

 
Mid 80s to lower 90s 
south, with mid to upper 
70s in the north. 

 
25% to 35% in most 
locations, except 15% to 
20% over central 
Wyoming and portions of 
western and southeast 
Colorado. 

 
Southerly 15 to 25 mph in 
the southeast, and west to 
northwest 10 to 22 mph 
elsewhere. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

FREQUENT SPOT FIRES ACROSS THE LINE 

There are few watchout situations that state more clearly how much potential your fire has for 
rapid, uncontrolled growth. Consider the following questions if you are getting spot fires across 
your line: 

 Can you handle increased spotting? List some ways you can keep ahead of spot fires (gridding 
the green, lookouts, etc.) 

 Do you have a plan for long-range spotting? In what fuel type and under what conditions will 
you likely have long-range spotting? What types of plans can you think of for handling long-
range spotting? 

 Is help available if necessary? What kinds of resources will you have in place or order to handle 
spot fires? 

 If fire behavior increases, is your position still defensible? Discuss what type of action you might 
take if a spot fire takes off. 

 Do you have more than one safety zone in case one gets cut off? Describe how you might have 
multiple safety zones. 

 Do the primary lookouts have a good view of the situation? Discuss who might be acting as a 
lookout (e.g., crew member, air resources, etc.) and how you will get good information from 
that person. (Are you relying on an air attack who is busy with airtankers?) 

 Is the primary burning period ending? Talk about how your tactics may vary from finding spot 
fires early in the day to later into the evening. Review Probability of Ignition (PIG) and what it 
can tell you about spotting potential. 

 To reduce the risk, be ready to retreat. Keep your guard up even if spotting has not occurred 
for a few hours. Review fires where you have had frequent spot fires and what you learned 
about controlling them. 

 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

0

72,296

0

27,309

  

  

0 
 

13,575 

  

  

0

113,180

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

18

  

  

  

  

10 
 

30 

6

138

20

186

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

181 

2

1

18

185

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

10

1

45

  

  

  

  

7 
 

5 

4

150

14

210

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

9

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

4 

8

261

21

274

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

45

2

2

  

  

5 
 

1,759 

6

42

17

1,848

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

5

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

8

1

11

7

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

5

  

  

1

0

5 
 

80 

3

0

15

85

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

10 

  

  

12

10

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  

  

4 
 

280 

3

2

8

283

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

22

18

72,424

3

27,312

1

0

62 
 

15,925 

40

595

137

116,278

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

96

1,609,336

59

1,108,535

18

3,484

385 
 

697,713 

21

336

583

3,419,408

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

158

27,941

208

45,021

25

5,773

30

121

704 
 

56,212 

722

82,401

1,847

217,469

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

104

161

12

6,009

8

9

12

100

1,346 
 

19,323 

305

2,085

1,787

27,687

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

33

961

98

5,304

10

131

41

73,733

1,834 
 

28,219 

491

3,038

2,507

111,386

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

448

11,089

40

2,159

28

3,257

13

25

527 
 

21,650 

511

33,596

1,567

71,776

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

32

2,755

565

642,938

6

24

29

625

519 
 

106,810 

427

54,482

1,578

807,634

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

27

433

981,007

19

13,312

24

258

79 
 

100,352 

104

8,755

664

1,103,711

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,490

33,653

331

158,561

24

9,573

51

364

1,256 
 

129,443 

1,377

415,432

4,529

747,026

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

258

3,003

392

6,788

32

595

21

25

460 
 

20,351 

409

22,409

1,572

53,171

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

595

7,114

  

  

36

1,732

50

953

9,157 
 

66,408 

506

8,166

10,344

84,373

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

211

26,882

  

  

174

31,385

37

2,474

16,546 
 

219,807 

466

11,538

17,434

292,086

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,338

113,590

2,175

3,457,123

421

1,174,326

326

82,162

32,813 
 

1,466,288 

5,339

642,238

44,412

6,935,727
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 60,974 

Ten Year Average Acres 3,826,702 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

40

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

40

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

80

1

80

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

900

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

900

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

100

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

3

0

103

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

2

1

2

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

449

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

449

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

1,000

3

489

0

0

0 
 

0 

2

85

5

1,574
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

94

12,408

79

3,831

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

402

40,112

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

138

24,845

24

2,690

  
 

  

169

18,439

364

47,263

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

5

408

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

103

11,235

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

275

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

242

22,384

406

47,553

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

19

6,062

4

711

3

21

10 
 

128 

42

10,267

79

17,190

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

12

3,126

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

24

8,740

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,014

  
 

  

244

65,177

308

126,848

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

41

10,274

101

20,315

16

10,342

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,639

308

75,805

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

17,579

  

  

459

67,662

36

4,423

1,079 
 

68,986 

137

25,542

1,751

184,192

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

153

81,614

58

54,868

404 
 

270,630 

1,108

900,394

1,757

1,314,686

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

148

37,925

265

77,602

1,047

224,804

165

90,355

1,549 
 

345,027 

2,332

1,098,537

5,506

1,874,250
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

27,225

11

138,283

  
 

  

  

  

13

165,508

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

0

18,126

1

18,128

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

4

1

5

2

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

12

4,462

  
 

  

10

1,286

22

5,748

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

9

25

  
 

  

73

10,772

82

10,797

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

166

  
 

  

68

18,891

71

19,057

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

9

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

700

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

35

105,863

39

115,846

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

26

2,590

  

  

5

1

2 
 

1,762 

5

1,557

38

5,910

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

13

3,641

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,641

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

700

34

2,591

2

27,225

58

155,999

3 
 

1,767 

195

156,496

293

344,778
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 5 0 849 34,372

  Yukon Territory 0 0 81 174,847
  Alberta 2 0 1,205 60,481

  Northwest Territory 0 0 254 199,082

  Saskatchewan 0 732 319 212,746
  Manitoba 1 0 230 45,021

  Ontario 0 4,159 1,648 41,091

  Quebec 1 0 1,222 831,482
  Newfoundland 0 0 138 21,428

  New Brunswick 0 0 282 281

  Nova Scotia 0 0 264 504
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 0 84 36,082

Total 9 4,826 6,586 1,657,460
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 3 1   6 1 1 1    10 18

Northwest 35 52 40 69 8 17 4    361 288
Northern California 21 20 40 34 7 5 5    65 56

Southern California 2   5   4           

Northern Rockies 27 10 17 19 16 7 3    353 121
Eastern Great Basin 7 6 53 23 10 2 3    109 15

Western Great Basin 14 9 44 20 7 2     25 10

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain     7 4         6 6

Eastern Area         1       39   

Southern Area     3 9   1     4 6
Total 109 98 209 184 54 35 16 0 972 520
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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